
STATE OF CONNECTICUT 
LABOR DEPARTMENT 

CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS 

IN THE MATTER OF 
CITY OF BRISTOL 

-and-

BRISTOL POLICE UNION, 
LOCAL 754, COUNCIL 15, 
AFSCME, AFL-CIO 

-and-

EDWARD J. SPYROS, JR 
(INTERVENOR) 

Case No. MPP-22,760 

A P P E A R A N C E S: 

Attorney Kenneth Weinstock 
For the City 

Attorney Eric Brown 
For the Union 

Attorney Robert J. Kor 
For the Intervenor 

DECISION NO. 3876 

JULY 9, 2002 

DECISION AND ORDER 

On September 28, 2001, Bristol Police Union, Local 754, Council 15, AFSCME, 
AFL-CIO (the Union) filed a complaint with the Connecticut State Board of Labor 
Relations (the Labor Board) alleging that the City of Bristol (the City) had violated §7-
470(a)(6) of the Municipal Employees Relations Act (MERA or the Act) by failing to 
comply with a third step grievance decision of the Bristol Board of Police 
Commissioners. 

On April 30, 2002, the Union filed a Request for Interim Relief asking the Labor 
Board to issue an interim order prohibiting any appointments from the existing 



Lieutenant's promotional list until such time as the Labor Board makes a final 
determination in this matter. 

On May 20, 2002, Bristol Police Sergeant Edward J. Spyros, Jr. filed a Motion to 
Intervene in the proceedings on the basis that he is the number one ranked candidate on 
the current Lieutenant’s promotional list and will be directly harmed by the remedy 
requested by the Union in this matter. 

On May 24, 2002, the Labor Board issued a Notice of Hearing for June 11, 2002, 
indicating in the Notice that the Motion to Intervene would be taken up as the first order 
of business during the hearing. 

On June 11, 2002, a hearing was held before the Labor Board at which all parties, 
including the Intervenor, appeared, were represented and allowed to present evidence, 
examine and cross-examine witnesses and make arguments. The Motion to Intervene 
was granted at the hearing. All parties filed post-hearing briefs by June 21, 2002. Based 
on the entire record before us, we make the following findings of fact and conclusion of 
law and we issue the following order. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. The City is a municipal employer within the meaning of the Act. 

2. The Union is an employee organization within the meaning of the Act and at all 
material times has been the exclusive bargaining representative of a bargaining unit of all 
full time uniformed and investigatory members of the Police Department, exclusive of 
the Chief and Captains. 

3. Sergeant Edward J. Spyros, Jr. (Spyros) is a member of the bargaining unit. 

4. The City and the Union are parties to a collective bargaining agreement (Ex. 8) 
that contains the following relevant provisions: 

ARTICLE II – MANAGEMENT RIGHTS 
***

2:2 The City recognizes its obligations under the Municipal Employees

Relations Act and shall not make unilateral changes in any substantial

conditions of employment without prior negotiations upon request of the

Union.


ARTICLE XV – GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE 

15:0.1 PURPOSE. The purpose of the grievance procedure shall be to 
settle employee grievances on as low an administrative level as possible so 
as to insure efficiency and employee morale. 
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15:0.2 DEFINITION. A grievance for purposes of this procedure shall be 
considered to be an employee or Police Union complaint concerned with: 

15:0.2.1 Discharge, suspension or other disciplinary action. 

15:0.2.2 Charge of favoritism or discrimination. 

15:0.2.3 Interpretation and application of rules and regulations of the 
Police Department. 

15:0.2.4 Matters relating to the interpretation and application of the 
Articles and Sections of this Agreement. 

15:1 PROCEDURE. The following grievance procedure shall be used by 
an employee or the Police Union to settle all departmental grievances. 
The only grievances that will be recognized are those that are initiated 
within twenty (20) calendar days of the alleged infraction. It is also 
understood that either the employee, the Union, or the City can represent 
themselves and/or have representation of their own choice. 

15:1.1 STEP ONE. The aggrieved shall submit his written grievance to 
the Chief of Police or his designee, setting forth the applicable Article and 
Section of the Agreement which is alleged to have been violated. The 
grievance must be answered in writing within eleven (11) calendar days 
after receipt. 

15:1.2 STEP TWO. Should the grievance not be settled to the satisfaction 
of the aggrieved, it shall be submitted within fourteen (14) calendar days 
to the Director of Personnel. The decision of the Director of Personnel 
shall be rendered in writing to all parties involved within fifteen (15) 
calendar days after receipt. 

15:1.3 STEP THREE. Should the grievance not be settled to the 
satisfaction of the aggrieved, it shall be submitted within fourteen (14) 
calendar days to the Board of Police Commissioners or its designated 
committee. The decision of the Board of Police Commissioners shall be 
rendered in writing to all parties involved within fifteen (15) calendar days 
after receipt. 

15:1.4 STEP FOUR. Should the grievance not be settled to the 
satisfaction of the Union, it may within twenty (20) calendar days after 
receipt of the decision rendered in Step Three submit the grievance to 
arbitration, with a copy to the Director of Personnel. Arbitration shall be 
conducted by the Connecticut State Board of Mediation and Arbitration in 
accordance with its rules and regulations. The arbitrators shall hear and 
decide only one (1) grievance in each case. They shall be bound by and 
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must comply with the specific terms of this Agreement. They shall have 
no power to add to, delete from, or modify in any way any of the 
provisions in this Agreement. 

*** 

15:4 TIME EXTENSIONS. Reasonable extension of time after initiation 
of the grievance procedure shall be agreed between the City and the Union 
if such request is made before the expiration of the time limit set forth in 
steps and provided such request is made in writing. 

5.	 There exists in the City a Code (also referred to as the Charter) (Ex. 5) that 
contains the following relevant provisions: 

Sec. 45. Police department and board of police commissioners. 

(a) The police department shall be under the general supervision of the 
board of police commissioners which shall consist of six members, 
one of whom shall be a member of the city council and the mayor who 
shall be a member of such board, ex-officio, and chairman thereof. 

*** 

(f)	 Said board of police commissioners, subject to the approval of the city 
council, shall make rules and regulations for the government of the 
police department, including the suspension or removal of the 
members of such department, except as otherwise provided in this 
charter. 

*** 

Sec. 46A. Police department – merit system. 

(1) All promotions within the department of the City of  Bristol shall be 
made as the direct result of examinations conducted under the 
supervision of the director of personnel of the City of Bristol. This 
shall apply to every promotion up to and including the office of the 
chief of police, but shall not apply to the appointment of police 
officers to the regular police force. All tests shall be in conformance 
with existing working agreements. 

(2) The director of personnel shall provide and supervise the examinations 
and certify the results thereof to the Bristol Board of Police 
Commissioners. Said board of police commissioners shall make all 
necessary arrangements with the director of personnel in order to cause 
such examination to be conducted. 

*** 
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(4) The director of personnel shall certify to the board of police 
commissioners and the chief of police the names of all persons 
competing for a vacancy who have attained a grade of seventy per cent 
or higher. The board of police commissioners and the chief of police 
shall then make an independent evaluation of each candidate for the 
vacancy. The individual examination scores shall not be disclosed 
until the board of police commissioners and the chief of police make 
their individual evaluations of each candidate. The board of police 
commissioners shall then appoint to the vacancy that person with the 
highest rating based upon the following factors and weights: 

(a) written examination…………………………….60% 
(b) Oral examination……………………………….20% 
(c) Seniority (1/2% for each full year up to 10%)…10% 
(d) Police chief’s evaluation……………………….5% 
(e) Board of police commissioners evaluation…….5% 

Total……………………………………100% 

(5) Regular members of the Bristol Police Department with five or more 
years seniority as of the date the examination is to be held shall be 
deemed eligible to take the examination for the rank of sergeant. In 
order to be eligible to take the examination for lieutenant or captain, 
members of the Bristol Police Department must hold the rank of 
sergeant and lieutenant, respectively, for a period of at least one year. 

(6) When an examination has been given and more than one person attains 
the grade of seventy percent or higher, such persons attaining the grade 
of seventy percent or higher shall be rated by the board of police 
commissioners in accordance with Section 46A(4) and be placed on an 
eligibility list in order of their rating. This eligibility list shall continue 
in force for two years from the date the list is certified by the director 
of personnel, and any further vacancies in positions equal to that for 
which the specific examination was given shall be filled by appointing 
the person with the next highest ranking on this eligibility list. No 
such eligibility list shall be valid for longer than a two-year period, and 
new examinations shall be held at more frequent intervals if a vacancy 
occurs and the eligibility list for that position is exhausted. 

*** 
(9)	 Appointments to a vacancy for which a valid eligibility list exists shall 

be made within thirty days. Sixty days prior to expiration of a valid 
eligibility list, an examination shall be held and the results shall be 
certified to the Bristol board of police commissioners by the director 
of personnel no later than sixty days from the date the examination 
was given. The Bristol Board of Police Commissioners shall make the 
appointment or appointments for which the examination was given no 
later than thirty days from the date the results are certified to them. If 
an open competitive examination is necessary it shall be held no later 
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than sixty days from the date the results of the first examination are 
certified. The results of such an open competitive examination shall 
be certified by the director of personnel no later than sixty days from 
the date it is given and the Bristol Board of Police Commissioners 
shall make the appointment no later than thirty days from the date the 
results are certified by the director of personnel. 

*** 

6. In March, 2000, an examination was given for the position of lieutenant. 

7. On August 29, 2000, the City Personnel Director certified the list resulting from 
the examination, indicating that the list would expire on August 28, 2002. (Ex. 3). 

8. Spyros placed first on the certified list for the position of lieutenant. 

9. Between August, 2000 and the time of the hearing in this matter, the Police 
Commission did not appoint anyone from the list to the position of lieutenant. 

10. On November 21, 2000, the Union filed a grievance regarding the lieutenant’s 
promotional list claiming, inter alia, that the examination was not conducted, and the 
results were not certified, in a timely manner. (Ex. 9). 

11. In the grievance, the Union claimed that the basis for the grievance was “Article 
15:02 [of the collective bargaining agreement] and Charter Section 46A (paragraph #6 
and #9) but not limited thereto”. (Ex. 9). 

12. The grievance was denied at the first and second steps in the grievance procedure 
by the Police Chief and the Personnel Director, respectively. As reasons, both the Chief 
and the Personnel Director stated that the grievance was untimely and that the 
lieutenant’s promotional list was not a proper subject for a grievance. (Exs. 9 & 11). 

13. In April, 2001, the Police Commission, as the third step in the grievance 
procedure, sustained the grievance, reversing the decision of the Personnel Director. The 
Commission voted to move the expiration date of the list back to March, 2002. (Ex. 4). 
At the meeting, the Police Chief spoke against the grievance. The Personnel Director, 
although invited, did not attend the meeting. 

14. On May 20, 2001, Sergeants Spyros and Grimaldi filed a grievance alleging that 
the action of the Police Commission as described above was invalid. (Ex. 6). 

15. The grievance was denied by the Personnel Director on September 17, 2001 as 
untimely. (Ex. 7). In that same response, the Personnel Director stated that the 
expiration date of the eligibility list would remain as August 28, 2002 based on his belief 
that the Charter clearly required that action. (Ex. 7). 
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CONCLUSION OF LAW


1. The City of Bristol violated §7-470(a)(6) of the Act by failing to comply with the 
third step grievance decision of the Board of Police Commissioners concerning 
Grievance No. 2000-17. 

DISCUSSION 

In this case the Union claims that the City has failed to abide by the third step 
grievance decision of the Police Commission, a violation of §7-470(a)(6). The City 
argues that it has not violated the Act by its failure to extinguish the promotional list in 
March, 2002 because the third step decision is invalid. The City claims that the 
grievance was untimely and outside the scope of the grievance procedure. Further, the 
City argues that the Police Commission’s decision unlawfully alters the Charter. Finally, 
the City argues that the evidence of the past practice concerning promotional lists 
supports dismissal of the complaint. In this case we agree with the Union. 

Section 7-470(a)(6) of the Act expressly makes it a prohibited practice for an 
employer to refuse to comply with a grievance settlement. We have often said that 
grievance procedures constitute the cornerstone of the collective bargaining process. City 
of Stamford, Decision No. 3087 (1993), aff’d City of Stamford v. Connecticut State 
Board of Labor Relations, Dkt. No. CV93 0131199 (9/19/94, Norko, J.); State of 
Connecticut (Gary Thomas), Decision No. 1766 (1979). We have further stated: 

Virtually all collective bargaining agreements contain procedures for the 
resolution of disputes concerning the interpretation of the collective 
bargaining agreement. Typically, grievance procedures contain a number 
of steps (the last of which is usually arbitration). At any of these steps the 
employer’s decision maker designated for that step by the collective 
bargaining agreement may settle the grievance in a way which is binding 
on the employer…The authority to make such settlements is created by the 
collective bargaining agreement and limitations on that authority must be 
set forth in the collective bargaining agreement. In making a collective 
bargaining agreement, it obviously is highly important to a municipal 
employer what local officials are given authority to settle grievances. As 
our past decisions have illustrated, by his inclusion as a step in the 
grievance procedure, a local official can be given powers beyond those he 
would otherwise have under just local law. City of Middletown, Decision 
No. 3661 (1999) quoting City of Bridgeport, Decision No. 2343-A (1985). 

Due to the above principles, in almost every case, if the employer representatives’ 
grievance response is incorrect or unauthorized, it is the employer and not the union that 
must bear the consequences. City of Middletown, supra. 

In spite of the strong policy favoring the upholding of grievance settlements, there 
are circumstances in which the grievance and/or the remedy are invalid or illegal and 
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therefore not binding on the employer. See City of Middletown, supra (grievance and 
remedy invalid because collective bargaining agreement specifically excluded the subject 
matter from the grievance procedure); State of Connecticut, Western Connecticut State 
University, Decision No. 3020 (1992) aff’d Connecticut Employees Union Independent 
v. Board of Labor Relations, et al, Dkt. No. CV92 0452168 (11/5/93, Maloney, J.) 
(grievance settlement which supercedes a provision of the general statutes is not valid 
unless approved by the legislature); City of New Haven, Decision No. 3258 (1994) 
(grievance settlement not valid because it required promotion based on a procedure 
deemed illegal by the Connecticut Appellate Court). 

Because of the importance of the grievance procedure to the public sector scheme 
of collective bargaining in this jurisdiction, we do not lightly consider claims that a 
grievance settlement, made by a duly designated representative as a step in the procedure, 
is invalid. We must carefully scrutinize such claims and will not find invalidity where 
there is not a clear showing of such. 

The circumstances of this case do not lead to an easy conclusion. We note at the 
outset that the City’s arguments are far from frivolous and are well articulated. We 
examine each in turn. First, the City argues that the grievance is invalid because it was 
filed outside the time limits established in the contract. While it is clear that the 
grievance was filed more than 80 days after the list was certified, this alone does not 
support a conclusion that the grievance is invalid as untimely. In this regard, there is no 
evidence indicating when the Union was informed of the certification of the list. An 
argument also exists that the alleged violation is ongoing and therefore, the grievance 
could be considered timely filed. See: Elkouri & Elkouri, How Arbitration Works, 
(Volz, M. and Goggin, E. Eds.) Fifth Edition (1997). Based on the record evidence, we 
do not find that the grievance was clearly untimely under the collective bargaining 
agreement. Although an arbitrator might have ultimately found that the grievance was 
untimely, this does not change our opinion. The issue of timeliness was raised in the first 
two steps of the procedure and specifically ruled upon by the Police Chief and the 
Personnel Director. The Police Commission did not agree with that assessment. Because 
arguments exist in support of the timeliness of the grievance, we will not invalidate the 
settlement made by a duly appointed step in the grievance procedure on that ground. 

The City also argues that the subject matter of the grievance (the procedures for 
the promotional examination for lieutenants) is inappropriate under the definition of a 
grievance in the contract. The City contends that, because the procedures for the 
lieutenant’s promotional exam are set forth in the Charter and are not mentioned in the 
contract, the grievance does not concern a subject within the purview of the grievance 
procedure. 

Again, we are faced with a determination of whether there is clear evidence that 
the grievance falls outside the parameters of the collective bargaining agreement. Here, 
the grievance identified the provisions of the contract pertaining to the issue as “Article 
15:02 and Charter Section 46A (paragraph #6 and #9) but not limited thereto.” In its 
evidence and brief, the Union argued that Section 2.2 (the unilateral change provision of 
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the contract) is implicated by this dispute because the City changed a past practice 
concerning the timing of the exam and the certification. 

On its face, the Union has presented a colorable claim that the collective 
bargaining agreement is implicated because the allegations involve a failure to abide by a 
past practice concerning the timing of the exam and certification of the list. Promotions 
have been held to be matters appropriate to collective bargaining. Unless the matter 
infringes upon the exceptions to collective bargaining provided for in §7-474(g), parties 
are free to negotiate about promotions and to make enforceable agreements. City of 
Bridgeport, Decision No. 2140 (1982). In this case, the City has not argued that 
promotional procedures fall within the exceptions to collective bargaining contained in 
§7-474(g). In fact, the collective bargaining agreement contains provisions concerning 
promotions of other classes of employees. The record does not contain enough evidence 
upon which to determine that §7-474(g) would apply. Because the City has not made 
such an argument we assume that this section does not apply to this matter. As such, the 
grievance is not invalid on its face and the parties may negotiate regarding promotional 
procedures and agreements on that topic will be enforceable. 

The City strenuously argues that the procedures for the lieutenant’s exam are not 
subject to the grievance procedure because they are contained only in the Charter and are 
not mentioned in the contract. For support, the City relies on City of Middletown, supra. 
That case differs from the one before us in a significant way. In City of Middletown, the 
subject matter at issue in the grievance was specifically excluded from the grievance 
procedure by the language of the collective bargaining agreement. Here, the procedures 
for the Lieutenant’s exam are not specifically excluded but are not included either. 
Importantly, however, the collective bargaining agreement here does contain a unilateral 
change clause (Section 2:2). The Union makes a colorable argument that the grievance 
could be considered valid under Section 2:2 of the contract and that this contract 
provision could bind the City to a past practice concerning the exam. 

The fact that an arbitrator might easily find against the Union on this issue does 
not alter our decision. We do not pass on the merits of the grievance in determining 
whether there has been a failure to abide by the settlement. If there is a legitimate, albeit 
not iron-clad, argument that the grievance is valid, we will enforce a resulting settlement. 
The City must suffer the consequences if a designated decision-maker at a step in the 
procedure agrees with the Union. As we have said before, the way to avoid this type of 
situation is for the City to better educate its Police Commission about the City’s 
interpretation of the contract. City of Stamford, supra. 

The fact that the evidence introduced by the City supports its claim that there is 
no past practice consistent with the claims of the Union also does not change our minds. 
We are not charged with determining the merits of the Union’s factual arguments. If the 
grievance is arguably valid, then the determination of the Police Commission must stand. 

Finally, the City argues that the decision of the Police Commission effectively 
alters the Charter, an act not within their power. We do not agree. First, the evidence 
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does not support a clear determination one way or the other that any of the Charter 
requirements were complied with in this situation. Read as a whole, the Charter contains 
various requirements for the administration of the exam. It is not clear that the Personnel 
Director fully complied with the Charter provisions in administering the exam. Each side 
argues that the other did not comply with the Charter. Essentially, this is an 
interpretation dispute with no obvious answer. On its face, the Commission’s decision 
did not alter the Charter provisions. 

More importantly, however, the existence of a contractual grievance procedure 
implies in itself the power to resolve differences; the absence of the power to implement 
its own award would make the process a mockery. City of Stamford, supra; Town of 
East Hartford, Decision No. 1439 (1976). Here, the Police Commission made a 
determination about a grievance that arguably falls within the parameters of the collective 
bargaining agreement and ordered a remedy that arguably is in keeping with the claim of 
a violation of the past practice provision of the contract. As the third step in the 
grievance process, they have the right to do that and the City is bound by their decision. 

Based on our decision, we issue the following final order instead of an order of 
interim relief. 
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ORDER 

By virtue of and pursuant to the power vested in the Connecticut State Board of 
Labor Relations by the Municipal Employees Relations Act, it is hereby ORDERED that 
the City of Bristol: 

I.	 Cease and desist from failing to abide by the third step grievance decision of the 
Police Commission in Grievance No. 2000-17. 

II.	 Take the following affirmative steps which we find will effectuate the purposes 
and policies of the Act: 

A.	 Immediately rescind the current list as promulgated from the most recent 
lieutenant’s promotional exam in accordance with the third step grievance 
decision of the Police Commission in Grievance No. 2000-17. 

B.	 Post immediately and leave posted for a period of sixty (60) consecutive days 
from the date of the posting, in a conspicuous place where the members of the 
bargaining unit customarily assemble, a copy of this Decision and Order in its 
entirety. 

C. Notify the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations at its office at 38 
Wolcott Hill Road, Wethersfield, Connecticut, within thirty (30) days of the 
receipt of this Decision and Order of the steps taken by the City of Bristol to 
comply herewith. 

CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS 

John W. Moore, Jr. 
John W. Moore, Jr. 
Chairman 

Wendella A. Battey 
Wendella A. Battey 
Board Member 

Patricia V. Low 
Patricia V. Low 
Board Member 
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CERTIFICATION 

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing was mailed postage prepaid this 9th 

day of July, 2002 to the following:


Attorney Eric Brown

Council 15, AFSCME, AFL-CIO

290 Pratt Street

Meriden, Connecticut 06450


Attorney Kenneth Weinstock

Pepe & Hazard

Goodwin Square

Hartford, Connecticut 06103-4302


Attorney Robert J. Kor

1001 Farmington Avenue

West Hartford, Connecticut 06107


Frank N. Nicastro, Sr., Mayor

City of Bristol

City Hall, 111 North Main Street

Bristol, Connecticut 06010\


James Byer, Personnel Director

City of Bristol

City Hall, 111 North Main Street

Bristol, Connecticut 06010\


RRR 

RRR 

RRR 

_____________________________

Jaye Bailey Zanta, General Counsel

CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS
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